

# In the Supreme Court of Missouri

---

State ex rel. Matthew Becker, Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney,

Relator,

vs.

The Honorable Gael D. Wood,

Respondent.

---

Original Writ Proceeding from the  
Circuit Court of Franklin County, Missouri  
The Honorable Gael D. Wood, Senior Circuit Judge

---

## Relator's Brief

---

**MATTHEW BECKER**  
**Prosecuting Attorney**  
**Franklin County, Missouri**

Matthew W. Houston  
Mo. Bar No. 65979  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
15 S. Church Street, Room 204  
Union, MO 63084  
(636) 583-6370  
(636) 583-7374 (Facsimile)  
[mhouston@franklinmo.net](mailto:mhouston@franklinmo.net)

Attorneys for Relator

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
POINTS RELIED ON.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Relator Becker is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from enforcing his order, requiring Relator Becker and APA Houston, to appear and provide sworn testimony, because as a matter of law Hodges cannot prevail in that no finding of vindictiveness can be found because Relator Becker has not issued new or enhanced charges.....	11
II. Relator Becker is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent Wood from enforcing his order because the order violates the work product doctrine in that the testimony Hodges is seeking from Relator Becker involves Relator Becker’s rationale for his legal decision making. ....	16
III. Relator Becker is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent Wood from enforcing his order because the order is contrary to the test for vindictive prosecution in that Respondent Wood is requiring Relator Becker to rebut a presumption of vindictiveness that Hodges has failed to establish. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Other Authorities

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	9, 22
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	15
<i>Harden v. State</i> , 415 S.W.3d 713 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013).....	9, 10, 12, 20
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) .....	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Duffy)</i> , 473 F2d 840 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Chaney v. Franklin</i> , 941 S.W.2d. 790 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Griffin v. Smith</i> , 182 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. banc 1953).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Hawley v. Kerr</i> , 461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2015).....	12, 17, 20
<i>State ex rel. Peters-Baker v. Round</i> , 561 S.W.3d 380 (Mo. banc 2018).....	16, 24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Proctor v. Bryson</i> , 100 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. banc 2003).....	11, 17, 19
<i>State ex rel. Rogers v. Cohen</i> , 262 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2008).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr</i> , 366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. banc 2012).....	12, 17, 20
<i>State on inf. McKittrick v. Wallach</i> , 182 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1944).....	25

*State v. Anderson*,  
79 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 10, 24

*State v. Buchli*,  
152 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 9, 10, 21, 23

*State v. Hayes*,  
473 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. banc 1971)..... 24

*State v. Juarez*,  
26 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 21

*State v. Molinett*,  
876 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) ..... 15

*State v. Murray*,  
925 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) ..... 9, 12, 13

*State v. Potts*,  
181 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)..... 9, 22

*United States v. Goodwin*,  
457 U.S. 368 (1982) .....passim

*United States v. Nobles*,  
422 U.S. 225 (1975) ..... 18

Statutes

Section 565.020 RSMo ..... 14
